In order to be able to analyse the effect that a possible fluctuation in interest rates might have on the
Group's financia} statements, a simulation was performed which assumed a+ 100 basis point variation
and a -25 basis point variation in floating interest rates at 31 December 2020.

The analysis of sensitivity to upward changes of 1 % or downward changes of 0.25% in floating
interest rates (mainly Euribor and Libor) gave rise to a sensitivity in the Group's consolidated income
statement arising from an increase or decrease in financia} results due to interest payments, without
the effect of derivatives being considered, of an in crease in interest expense of 27 ,625 thousand euros
or a decrease in interest expense of 6,906 thousand euros at 31 December 2020, respectively.

The analysis of the sensitivity to upward or downward changes in the long-term interest rate curve in
relation to the fair value of interest rate derivatives included in cash flow hedges arranged by the
Group at 31 December 2020 to a 1 % increase or a 0.25% decrease in the interest rate curve would
result in the following impacts befare tax:

Financial Net
Assets and

Other value
Sensitivity +1%

assets/liabilities investments liabilities held
adjustments

for sale

Group companies (70.409) 70,409

Associates (*) (28,262) 28,262

Held for sale associates ( *) (18,008) 18,008

Total +l % sensitivity impact (70,409) (28,262) (18,008) 116,679

(*) The indicated amount is detailed in proportion to the Group 's share percentage.

Financial Net Assets and
Other value

Sensitivity -0.25%
1

assets/liabilities 1 investments liabilities held
adjustments

for sale

Group companies 18,294 ( 18,294)

Associates (*) 7,430 (7,430)

Held for sale associates ( *) 4,841 (4,841)

Total -0.25% sensitivity impact 18,294 7,430 4,841 (30,565)

Foreign currency risk

Acciona continues to develop a process of growing the intemationalisation of its business, which
means it is exposed to foreign currency risk involving transactions in the currencies of the countries
where it invests and operates.

This risk is managed by the Group's Economic and Financial Department, with non-speculative
hedge criteria being applied.

Foreign currency risks relate basically to the following transactions:

Debt denominated in foreign currencies engaged by Group companies and associates.
Payments to be made in foreign currencies for procurements orto pay for services.

[…]

The last column on the table above shows estimate of the negative impact on the Group's equity of
10% revaluation in the quotation of the euro in respect of these eight main currencies in which the
Group operates and holds investments.

Sensitivity test on exchange rate insurance derivatives for commercial transactions

The Group holds exchange rate insurance derivatives to cover certain future payments to suppliers in
currencies other than the company's functional currency.

In order to be able to analyse the effect that a possible fluctuation in exchange rates might have on
the Group's exchange rate insurance, a simulation was performed which assumed a 0.05% increase
and decrease in exchange rates at 31 December 2020 on the amount of foreign currency transactions
covered.

The analysis ofthe sensitivity to upward or downward changes in the long-term exchange rate curve
in relation to the fair value of exchange rate derivatives included in cash flow hedges arranged by the
Group at 31 December 2020 to a 0.05% increase or decrease in the exchange rate curve would result
in the following impacts before tax:

Sensitivity -+-0.05%
Financial Net Other value Profit / (loss)

assets/liabilities investments adjustments for the year

Group companies (34,606) 5,254 29,352

Associates (*) (272) 272

Total +-0.05% sensitivity impact (34,606) (272) 5,526 29,352

(*) The indicated amount is detailed in proportion to the Group 's share percenlage.

Sensitivity -0.05%
Financial Net Other value Profit I (loss)

assets/liabilities investments adjustments for the year

Group companies 38,246 (5,806) (32,439)

Associates (*) 301 (301)

Total -0.05% sensitivity impact 38,246 301 (6,107) (32,439)

(*) The indicaled amount is detailed in proportion to the Group 's share percentage.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to a contract does not meet its obligations, giving rise to a
financia} loss for the Group. The Group has adopted a policy of only trading and contracting with
solvent third parties and obtaining sufficient guarantees to mitigate the risk of losses in the event of
non-performance. The Group only trades with entities rated at the same investment level as the Group,
or higher, and obtains information on its counterparties through independent company valuation